
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

25 January 2016

Pay Policy Sub-Committee

A meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 2 February 
2016 at 1.00 pm in Committee Room Two, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 
1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee 
(7 Members of the Council)

Councillors M J Hill OBE (Chairman), Mrs P A Bradwell (Vice-Chairman), J D Hough, 
R J Hunter-Clarke, J R Marriott, Mrs A M Newton and Mrs M J Overton MBE





PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Councillors 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee 

3a  Minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-
Committee held on 11 February 2015 

5 - 8

3b  Minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-
Committee held on 30 March 2015 

9 - 10

4 Pay Policy Statement 2016-17 
(To receive a report from Debbie Barnes, Executive Director with 
responsibility for People Management, which asks the Pay Policy 
Sub-Committee to consider and agree the Pay Policy Statement 
2016-17)

11 - 26

5 CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the following agenda item has not been circulated to 
the press and public on the grounds that it is considered to 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 
of Scheduled 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended.  The press and public may be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of this item of business.

6 Chief Officer (Corporate Management Board) Pay Review 
(To receive a report from Fiona Thompson, Service Manager – 
People, concerning the Corporate Management Board Pay 
Review)

27 - 32



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Andrea Brown

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
11 FEBRUARY 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Vice-Chairman), J D Hough, R J Hunter-Clarke, 
J R Marriott, Mrs A M Newton and Mrs M J Overton MBE.

Officers in attendance:-

Katrina Cope (Team Leader Democratic and Civic Services) and Fiona Thompson 
(Service Manager People).

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

No apologies for absence were received.

2    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interests were declared at this stage of the 
proceedings.

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2014

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee held on 3 
February 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
subject to word 'about' at bullet point 6 on page 6 being amended to read 
'above'.

4    PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2015/16

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director with responsibility for 
People Management, which advised the Pay Policy Sub-Committee that the Localism 
Act 2011 required all local authorities to agree on an annual basis, pay policy 
statements, which were compliant with the provisions of the Act and then to 
subsequently publish them thereafter.

The Service Manger – People advised the Sub-Committee that the Pay Policy 
Statement at detailed at Appendix A to the report presented had been updated to 
reflect the national pay award in 2014/15 for grades 1 – 6 and for Chief Officers; the 
revised senior leadership bands; and the changes negotiated through Collective 
Agreement on Pay and Reward which would take effect from 1 April 2015.



2
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
11 FEBRUARY 2015

The Sub-Committee were asked to consider the Pay Policy Statement 2015/16 
before it was presented to Council for approval on Friday 20 February 2015.

The Sub-Committee were guided through the report and associated Appendix 
presented which identified the changes made, particular reference was made to:-

 Page 6 – Paragraph 4 - The Senior Management Pay Structure.  It was noted 
that the senior structure had been evaluated by Hay;

 Page 7 – Paragraph 5 – Other Employees' Pay Structure (including lowest 
paid employees);

 Page 8 – Paragraph 7 – The National Pay Award;
 Page 8 – Paragraph 11 – Performance Related Pay and "Earn Back";
 Page 10 – Paragraph 21 – Payments for Returning Officers during Local 

Elections; and
 Page 11 – Paragraph 25 - Pay Multipliers (or pay dispersion).

During discussion, the Sub-Committee raised the following issues:-

 Some concern was expressed with regard to the different senior job tiles 
bands, as it was thought that the term 'Senior Leaders' was somewhat 
confusing; 

 The Sub-Committee were advised that the Executive Directors were paid on a 
'spot salary' point as all roles had collective responsibilities for the success of 
all service areas, and that the salary levels were bench marked against 
available data for Eastern and Midlands Shire Counties;

 It was reported that the remuneration for Senior Leadership was determined 
by the Head of Paid Service and was underpinned by the Hay Job Evaluation 
Scheme.  The employees would be appraised in line with agreed objectives.  
Under the new scheme, officers within the Senior Leadership would normally 
be appointed on the median pay range within their allocated band;

 Minimum Wage – The Sub-Committee noted that Appendix B to the Statement 
provided information relating to the Salary Structure and that the Scale 1 figure 
from January 2015 of £13,316 was above the minimum wage.  It was 
highlighted that the living wage was £7.58 per hour and that grade 2 scale 
point 6 was the equivalent of the living wage.  It was noted that there had been 
90 employees identified as being below the living wage last year, and that for 
the current year this figure was now 83 employees.  The Service Manager – 
People agreed to email out to the Sub-Committee details relating to the costs 
of the living wage for the Council.  It was reported that the data to be circulated 
excluded schools, but included modern apprentices.

RESOLVED

That the Pay Policy Statement 2015/16 as detailed at Appendix A be 
agreed and be referred to full Council for approval.



3
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE

11 FEBRUARY 2015

5    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That, in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that if they were present there could be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 19772, as amended.

6    CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PAY REVIEW

An exempt report from the Service Manager – People was considered, which 
provided information to assist the Sub-Committee in making a decision relating to the 
Chief Executive and Executive Director Pay Review.

RESOLVED

That the recommendation as detailed within the exempt report be agreed.

The meeting closed at 2.45 pm.





1

PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
30 MARCH 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Vice-Chairman), J D Hough, R J Hunter-Clarke, 
J R Marriott and Mrs A M Newton.

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes (Executive Director of Children's Services), Cheryl Hall (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Fiona Thompson (Service Manager - People).

7    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE. 

It was noted that Debbie Barnes (Executive Director of Children's Services) was 
attending the meeting on behalf of Tony McArdle (Chief Executive).

8    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of Councillors' interests at this stage in the proceedings. 

9    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item, on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended. 

10    TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A report from Tony McArdle (Chief Executive) was considered, which invited 
Members to consider information on Terms and Conditions. 

The Service Manager - People presented the report to the Sub-Committee and 
responded to questions raised by Members. 

RESOLVED

That the recommendation, as detailed within the exempt report, be approved 
and subsequently reviewed at an appropriate time.



2
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
30 MARCH 2015

The meeting closed at 12.20 pm.



 
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes

Report to: Pay Policy Sub Committee
Date: 02 February 2016
Subject: Pay Policy Statement 2016-17 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
The Localism Act 2011 requires all local authorities to agree on an annual 
basis, pay policy statements, which are compliant with the provisions of the Act, 
and then subsequently to publish them.

The Sub-Committee is requested to note:

With regard to the implementation of the National Living Wage from 1st April 
2016, which sets a complulsory minimum hourly pay rate of £7.20, it is unlikely 
that a conclusion wil be reached on national pay negotiations by then. The pay 
spine has not yet been amended, but subject to advice from the National 
Employers, preparations will be made for employees currently paid on scale 
points 2 and 3 to be temporarily increased in accordance with the National 
Living Wage. 

That the policy has been updated to reflect changes as a result of changes in 
national terms and conditions affecting an allowance paid to the Director for 
Public Health and to pay for the Fire & Rescue Service Management Team. All 
other pay scales remain the same as 2015-16 Pay Policy Statement as pay 
claims for 2016/17 are currently ongoing.

Recommendation(s):
To agree the Pay Policy Statement in Appendix A.

Background

The requirement for Councils formally to adopt pay Policy Statements was 
introduced in the Localism Act 2011, followed by Guidance from DCLG. In line with 
this guidance it is considered good practice for this sub-committee to consider the 
Statement before it is presented to Full Council for approval. The Statement itself 
has been prepared in line with the requirements of the legislation and the best 
practice put forward in the guidance.
 



Conclusion

The Pay Policy Statement sets out the County Council’s policy on pay and 
conditions for senior managers and employees (excluding operational fire fighters 
and schools based employees).  This ensures that the Council has a fair and 
transparent approach to these matters.

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
N/A

Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
Appendix A Pay Policy Statement

Background Papers

The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied upon in the writing of this report.

Document title Where the 
document can 
be viewed

http:/www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/jobs/manuals/employment_manual

This report was written by Fiona Thompson, who can be contacted on 
01522552207 or fiona.thompson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

mailto:fiona.thompson@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Employment Manual

PAY POLICY 
STATEMENT

For year 2016/2017
Peopl
[...]
ility for the success of all service areas and for the Council as a whole.

Senior Leadership
Remuneration is determined by the Head of Paid Service and underpinned by the 
Hay Job Evaluation Scheme.  Employees will be appraised in line with agreed 
objectives.  Periodically the pay structure will be reviewed to ensure that salaries 
offered are competitive in the market place, taking into account the advice set out in 
the Joint Negotiating Committee2 (JNC) for Chief Officers of Local Authorities 
Conditions of Service.

1 See Glossary Page 12
2 See Glossary Page 12



2

Fire & Rescue Service Management Team
The pay structure is determined in line with the NJC for Brigade Managers (Gold 
Book3) with the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Chief Fire Officer receiving 
80% and 75% respectively of the Chief Fire Officer salary.

In accordance with the 2011 Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on 
Data Transparency, information on senior salaries is published on the Council’s 
website - Data on Senior Salaries together with information about the structure of the 
workforce.  Additional legal provisions about reporting payments over £50,000 in a 
year are in the Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2011, also available in the 
Council’s published accounts on our website: Statement of Accounts 2014/15.

5 OTHER EMPLOYEES’ PAY STRUCTURE
(including lowest paid employees)

Remuneration for other employees is normally determined by the Council’s Job 
Evaluation (JE) Scheme4 which covers all staff on NJC Local Government Services 
terms and conditions of service.  This includes the lowest paid council employees.  
The Council Pay spine for staff up to and including Service Managers is attached at 
Appendix B.

The Pay and Grading structure used by the Council was implemented by Collective 
Agreement5 in July 2008, backdated to be effective from 1 April 2007 and is 
anchored to the national NJC pay spine for Local Government Services.  The current 
pay sp
[...]
%80%98one-point-below%E2%80%99/76957.article
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/jobs/manuals/employment-manual/pay-allowances-and-benefits/appointing-%E2%80%98one-point-below%E2%80%99/76957.article
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/jobs/manuals/employment-manual/pay-allowances-and-benefits/pay-and-grading-policy-and-procedure/101147.article


4

13 REVIEWING INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCE
Individual achievement is assessed using the Council’s Appraisal Scheme and all 
employees will take part in an appraisal process.  In most cases this will be the full 
Council appraisal process; however, there may be some cases where the process is 
amended so that it is appropriate to the role of the employee.

Learning and development needs will be linked to the County Council's Behaviours 
Framework which are interchangeable with occupational national standards of 
competence where appropriate.

14 RESPONSIBILITY FOR REVIEWING PERFORMANCE
The Chief Executive’s individual performance will be assessed by the Leader of the 
Council together with the appointed cross-party group.  For individual Executive 
Directors, the assessment will be made by the Chief Executive and reported to the 
cross-party group.

For all other employees, the assessment will be made by the individual’s line 
manager, as appropriate.

15 ACTING UP ARRANGEMENTS
Employees temporarily acting up into a role which is normally graded on a higher 
level should be paid at the appropriate level for the duties they are asked to perform.  
Further details can be found in the Council’s Green Book Employees Pay and 
Conditions Policy covering the NJC for Local Government Services Group.

16 HONORARIA
An honorarium payment may be made for exceptional or special work undertaken on 
a short term basis of not more than 6 months and will be in accordance with the 
Council’s Green Book Employees Pay and Conditions Policy covering the NJC for 
Local Government Services Group.

17 EMPLOYEES ON FIXED TERM/TEMPORARY CONTRACTS
The Council will n
[...]
rk for clients using their own limited companies for 
many reasons.  Limited companies can be a tax efficient way for contractors to work, 
as they often split their income between salary and dividends, which means they do 
not pay, employers’ or employees’ Class 1 National Insurance Contributions on a 
large part of their overall income. 

Personal Service contracts prevent the risk of there being a contract of service, or an 
employment relationship with the Council which eliminates any income tax liability on 
the Council. 

By using a limited liability company, contractors are also insulated to a certain extent 
from business risk.

Although the Council does not currently have any such contracts in place for normal 
employment it is possible that it will do so in the future as they are  an acceptable 
way of reducing the legal liabilities that come from hiring employees.

http://www.contractorcalculator.co.uk/Company_Formation.aspx
http://www.contractorcalculator.co.uk/dividend_tax_rules_change_calculator_published_498410_news.aspx


8

APPENDIX A

Senior Manager Pay Structure – 2015- 16

Salary (£) Chief Executive
£173,226.00

Executive Director of Public Health £160,834.68*

Executive Directors £125,982.76

Senior Leadership Pay Band

Pay Band Zones Pay Range
Max Med Min

Director Single 
Zone 122,966 108, 544 100,002

Zone A 102,006 89,465 80,996

Zone B 87,519 76,688 69,922Senior 
Leaders 

Zone C 74,775 66,549 61,430

Consultant (Public Health) reporting to Director of Public Health
Band 8 *

£65,922.00

£67,805.00

£70,631.00

£74,084.00

£77,850.00

£81,618.00

Band 9 *
£77,850.00

£81,618.00

£85,535.00

£89,640.00

£93,944.00

£98,453.00



9

* N.B. Director and Consultant roles in Public Health transferred into the Council on the 1 April 
2013 from the NHS as part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  The transfer was under 
TUPE, therefore terms and conditions of employment, including salary, are protected.

Fire & Rescue Service Management Team
C
[...]
 on the 
employers' side and 58 on the trade union side.
In 1997, the NJC for Local Government Services agreed a national framework with 
potential for local modification to suit local service requirements.  Known as The 
Single Status Agreement, these pay and conditions of service agreements are 
published in The Green Book: Local Government Scheme of Conditions of 
Service.

Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC) Job Evaluation Scheme
The Council use the scheme developed to support local authorities in carrying out 
their obligations under the national agreement on single status. The job evaluation 
scheme was the subject of consultation with the Equal Opportunities Commission.  
The scheme is jointly agreed by the employers and unions in London local 
government.  It was developed by a working party of experienced evaluators and 
tested jointly at regional and local authority levels.

The scheme is accompanied by a code of good practice and a framework 
procedure to inform local arrangements.

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/jobs/manuals/employment-manual/pay-allowances-and-benefits/pay-and-grading-policy-and-procedure/101147.article
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/jobs/manuals/employment-manual/pay-allowances-and-benefits/pay-and-grading-policy-and-procedure/101147.article





	Agenda
	3a Minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee held on 11 February 2015
	3b Minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee held on 30 March 2015
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2016-17
	Appendix A

	6 Chief Officer (Corporate Management Board) Pay Review



Minutes of the meeting


1

PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
2 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Vice-Chairman), J R Marriott, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE and R B Parker

No Councillors  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer) and Fiona Thompson (Service Manager 
People)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J D Hough.

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990 he had appointed Councillor R B Parker to the 
Committee in place of Councillor J D Hough for this meeting only.

2    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interested were declared at this stage of the 
proceedings.

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE

3a Minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee held on 11 
February 2015 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee held on 11 
February 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3b Minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee held on 30 March 
2015 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Pay Policy Sub-Committee held on 30 
March 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



2
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE
2 FEBRUARY 2016

4    PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016-17

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director with responsibility for 
People Management which advised the Pay Policy Sub-Committee that the Localism 
Act 2011 required all local authorities to agree on an annual basis, pay policy 
statements which were compliant with the provisions of the Act and then to 
subsequently publish them thereafter.

The Service Manager – People advised the Sub-Committee that the pay spine had 
not yet been amended but that, subject to advice from the National Employers, 
preparations would be made for employees currently paid on scale points 2 and 3 to 
be temporarily increased on 1 April 2016 in accordance with the National Living 
Wage.  It was not expected that the final negotiations would be settled by 1 April 
2016 therefore the LGA advised that the temporary increase be made until 
negotiations were finalised.

In relation to Senior Management Allowance, the Sub-Committee were advised that 
the policy had been updated to reflect the changes in national terms and conditions 
affecting an allowance paid to the Director for Public Health and to pay for the Fire & 
Rescue Service Management Team.  

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It was explained that the Director of Public Health had transferred under TUPE 
from the NHS as part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  The terms and 
conditions of that employment, including the salary and additional allowance, 
were protected;

 Confirmation was received that until a reason presented itself to reconsider the 
salary package of a position which had been TUPE transferred, for example a 
full scale restructure, the authority was unable to change the terms of 
employment;

 Increments would only be awarded to those members of staff within the Senior 
Leadership Pay Band where highly accomplished and exceptional 
performance had been agreed.  Individuals on those scales were normally 
appointed to the median point and would only receive the national cost of 
living increase unless awarded an increment for highly accomplished and 
exceptional performance;

 Those earning £100k or more per annum were not eligible for the Chief Officer 
Pay Award of 2% in 2015/16;

 It was thought that the terminology for roles in the Senior Leadership Band 
was unclear.  It was requested that this be amended so that it was 
Lincolnshire specific;

 The positioning of roles within the Leadership Zone and Zones A, B and C had 
been based on the Hay Group Job Evaluation compared against similar jobs 
nationally within their own database;

 A breakdown of the individual senior leader roles within each zone was 
requested to be included in the version to be presented to Full Council;

 The reason why some senior leaders were within the Zones (Hay) and others 
on the Council's grading scheme was explained.   The Council's job evaluation 



3
PAY POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE

2 FEBRUARY 2016

process was managed by Serco HR.  Should the score for a senior role be 
higher than the 828 points in the Council's JE scheme, the appropriate 
Director would need to agree that the role be evaluated against the Hay 
methodology.  It was acknowledged that there was an overlap between the 
two schemes.

RESOLVED

That the Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 as detailed at Appendix A, with the 
amendment noted above, be agreed and referred to full Council for approval.

5    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item, on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Scheduled 12A of the act, as amended.

6    CHIEF OFFICER (CORPORATE MANAGEMENT BOARD) PAY REVIEW

An exempt report from the Service Manager – People was considered, which 
provided information to assist the Sub-Committee in making a decision relating to the 
Chief Officer (Corporate Management Board) Pay Review.

RESOLVED

That the recommendations as detailed within the exempt report be agreed.

The meeting closed at 1.57 pm


